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  Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

   AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS 

   520 
  Abrahams,   Lewis, Hobart halfpennies, 1855 (A.1) (2); 
Friedman I., Tasmania halfpenny, 1857 (A.137).   Nearly very 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $90 

      

 521* 
  Adamson,   Watts, McKechnie & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 
1855 (A.3).   Even brown patina, very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $250 

      

 522* 
  Alliance Tea Company,   Christchurch penny, 1866 (A.7).   Even 
brown patina, good very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $200 

      

 523* 
  Andrew,   John & Co., Melbourne penny, 1860 (A.11).   Brown 
patina, good very fi ne.   

 $140 

      

 524* 
  Andrew,   Jno. & Co., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.13).   Choice 
charcoal grey and red brown proof-like gem uncirculated 
or FDC and very rare in this condition, one of the fi nest 
known.   

 $500 

      

 525* 
  Andrew,   Jno. & Co., Melbourne mule penny, 1860 (A.15).   
Good fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $1,250 

 Ex Utrecht Collection, Spink Australia Sale 4 (lot 233), Sale 18 (lot 972) 
and Sale 24 (lot 849 part). 

      

 526* 
  Annand Smith &   Co., Melbourne penny, undated (1849) 
(A.17).   Even glossy brown patina, die breaks on reverse, 
nearly extremely fi ne and rare as such.   

 $240 

   527 
  Annand Smith &   Co., Melbourne penny, undated (A.18); 
Hosie, J., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.265).   First token with 
surface marks, second with rust on reverse, very good - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $170 

   528 
  Annand Smith &   Co., Melbourne penny, undated (A.18); De 
Carle, Edwd & Co., Melbourne 'Tasmania' penny (1855) 
(A.105); Friedman, I., Tasmania penny, 1857 (A.134); Reece, 
Edward, Christchurch penny, undated (A.449).  Very good 
- good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $300 
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part

 529* 
  Barley,   Charles C., Auckland penny, 1858 (A.27); De Carle, 
E. & Co., Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.103); Flavelle Bros., 
Sydney & Brisbane penny, undated (A.125) [illustrated]; 
Hide & De Carle, Melbourne pennies, 1857 [illustrated] 
and 1858 (2) (A.227, 237, 243) (3); Josephs, R., New Town 
penny, 1855 (A.309); McFarlane, J., Melbourne penny, 
undated (A.360) and Smith, Peate & Co., Sydney penny, 
undated (A.479).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $200 

 Ex World Exonumia (Rich Hartzog, Il., USA) Mail Bid Sale, Sept 1991 
with his tickets. 

      

 530* 
  Bateman,   William Junr. & Co., Warnambool penny, 1855 
(A.30).   Dark tone, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

      

 531* 
  Beaven,   S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42).   Old scratches on 
the obverse, usual dark brown patina, good very fi ne.   

 $180 

      

 532* 
  Brookes,   Brisbane 'fancy letters' penny, undated (A.46).   
Contact and surface marks, good fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 533* 
  Brookes,   W.& B., Brisbane penny, 1863 (A.49).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 In a slab by NGC as AU58BN. 

      

 534* 
  Calder,   R., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.57).   Small pitted 
area on obverse otherwise brown patina, good very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $300 

      

 535* 
  Clark,   Archibald, Auckland penny, 1857 (A.64).   Medium 
brown patina, very fi ne and scarce in this condition.   

 $250 
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 536* 
  Collins &   Co., Bathurst penny, 1864 (A.72).   Even brown 
patina, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $400 

      

 537* 
  Crocker &   Hamilton, Adelaide, Port Adelaide penny, 
undated (A.82).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $220 

 In a slab by NGC as AU58BN. 

      

 538* 
  Crocker &   Hamilton, Adelaide, Port Adelaide and Burra 
Burra halfpenny, 1857 (A.83).   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

   539 
  Crombie,   Clapperton & Findlay, Melbourne halfpenny, 
undated (A.84); De Carle, Edwd & Co., Melbourne 
'Tasmania' penny, 1855 (A.105).   Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

      

 540* 
  Davey,   Jas. & Co., Sale penny, 1862 (A.90).   Porous and 
pitted surface, otherwise good very fi ne/nearly very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $450 

      

 541* 
  Deeble,   S., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.106).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $300 

      

 542* 
  Evans &   Foster, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.119).   Die axis at 
180 degrees, pitted surface, otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

   543 
  Flavelle Bros &   Co., Sydney & Brisbane penny, undated 
(A.127); Hanks and Lloyd, Sydney penny, 1857 (A.190) 
(2); Hide & De Carle, Melbourne penny, 1858 (A.229); 
Iredale & Co., Sydney penny, undated (A.291); Lipscombe, 
H., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.329); Mulligan, D.T., 
Rockhampton penny, 1863 (A.392).   Good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

   544 
  Forsaith,   T.S., Auckland penny and halfpenny, 1858 (A.130, 
131).   Good fi ne, reverse pitted; nearly fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

      

 545* 
  Froomes,   W., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141).   Planchet 
fl aw at 5:30 on obverse rim, reverse pitting, otherwise good 
very fi ne.   

 $200 
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 546* 
  Gipps Land Hardware Company,   Port Albert & Sale penny, 
undated (A.146).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 547* 
  Gittos,   B., Auckland penny, 1864 (A.149).   Medium brown 
patina, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $140 

      

 548* 
  Gourlay,   T.W.& Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.151).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

      

 549* 
  Grieve,   R., Eagle Hawk penny, 1862 (A.153).   Slightly pitted, 
very slightly off-centre strike, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $140 

      

 550* 
  Hall,   Henry J., Christchurch kangaroo and emu mule penny, 
undated (A.160).   Brown with traces of red, uncirculated 
and very rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 463). 

      

 551* 
  Hall,   Henry J., Christchurch mule halfpenny with L.Levy's 
reverse, undated (A.162).   Grey brown patina with subdued 
red on the reverse, nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $950 

      

 552* 
  Hall,   H.J., Christchurch mule halfpenny with E.F.Dease 
obverse as reverse (A.163).   Full underlying mint bloom with 
blue red brown patina, uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Spink Australia in 1979 and the Strathburn Collection, Sale 29 (lot 
2664). 

   553 
  Hanks &   Lloyd, Sydney penny, 1857 (A.390?), probably 
from the wreck of the 'Dunbar'; another, with considerable 
corrosion; Watsons Bay Ferry Co., threepence (WSB7), 
salvaged from the Sydney ferry 'Kuttabul' which was sunk 
by the Japanese midget submarine on 31st May 1942.   All 
with heavy corrosion, poor.  (3)  

 $120 

   554 
  Harrold Brothers,   Adelaide penny, 1858 (A.195).   Fine.   

 $120 
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 555* 
  Henderson,   John, Fremantle pennies, 1874 and undated 
(A.218, 220).   Nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $380 

      

 556* 
  Hodgson,   A.G., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.257).   Dark grey 
brown tone, lacquered, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 38 (lot 603) and Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 
869). 

      

 557* 
  Hodgson,   A.G., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.257).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 558* 
  Howell,   John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.273).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $600 

   559 
  Josephs,   R., New Town penny, 1855 (A.309); Peace & Plenty, 
Melbourne penny, 1858 (A.651), upset 180 degrees.   Nearly 
very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $90 

      

 560* 
  Larcombe &   Compy., Brisbane penny, undated (A.313).   Die 
axis at 180 degrees, old scratch above second 'N' of penny, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $450 

      

 part

561* 
  Licensed Victuallers Association,   Auckland pennies, 1871 
(A.327, 328).   Extremely fi ne; lacquered very fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

 The fi rst ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 611). 

      

 562* 
  Lloyd,   W.F. & D.L., Wollongong penny, 1859 (A.331).   
Nearly fi ne.   

 $260 

      

 563* 
  Love &   Roberts, Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.336).   Die 
axis at 180 degrees, old obverse scratches, well struck, 
medium brown patina, very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 
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 564* 
  Mears,   J.W., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.362).   Edge 
bruises and surface marks, some carbon patches within the 
devices, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

      

 565* 
  Merry,   T.F. & Co., Toowoomba penny, undated (A.367).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 566* 
  Merry,   T.F. & Co., Toowoomba halfpenny, undated (A.368).   
Red brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

   567 
  Merry,   T.F. & Co., Toowoomba halfpenny, undated (A.368).   
Uneven tone with old verdigris on obverse, otherwise good 
fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 568* 
  Miller &   Dismorr, Melbourne penny, undated (A.375).   Dark 
brown patina, very fi ne.   

 $350 

   569 
  Morgan,   William, Adelaide penny, 1858 (A.385).   Uneven 
tone, fi ne.   

 $100 

   570 
  Murray &   Christie, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.397); 
Nichols, George, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.405).   Very 
good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

     

   

part

 571* 
  Peek &   Campbell - Sydney Tea Stores, Sydney pennies 
and halfpennies, 1852 (A.426 [illustrated], 428 [upset 90 
degrees to the left], 430 [illustrated]) and 1853 (A.431) by 
J.C.Thornthwaite.   Good - very good.  (4)  

 $500 

The First Token Struck in Australia Thornthwaite's    
Four Line Tea Stores Penny 1852

      

 572* 
  Peek &   Campbell, Sydney Tea Stores, Sydney penny, 1852, 
four lines inscription (A.427) by J.C.Thornthwaite.   Dark, 
dry tone, good very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $8,000 
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 573* 
  Peek &   Campbell - Sydney Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 
1852 (A.429) by J.C. Thornthwaite.   Die axis upset to the 
right by 45 degrees, evenly worn, very good.   

 $250 

   574 
  Peek &   Campbell, Sydney Tea Stores halfpennies, 1852 
(A.429).   Good - very good.  (3)  

 $200 

      

 575* 
  Perkins &   Co., Dunedin penny, undated (A.435).   Glossy 
dark bronze patina, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex Australian Numismatic Company, 6th October 1987. 

      

 576* 
  Petersen,   W., Christchurch penny, undated (A.437).   Four 
dry spots on reverse, brown patina, good very fi ne and 
scarce thus.   

 $300 

      

 577* 
  Pettigrew,   John & Co., Ipswich halfpenny, 1865 (A.439).   
Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

      

 578* 
  Petty,   Geo., Melbourne penny, undated (A.441).   Die axis at 
180 degrees, brown and red, uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

   

 579 
  Reece,   Edward, Christchurch pennies, undated (A.447, 449).   
Dark brown, good very fi ne; red brown, nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

      

 580* 
  Stokes,   T., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.517).   Thick 
fl an, obverse rim nick at 4 o'clock, dark brown patina, very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $450 

      

 581* 
  Taylor,   J., Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.569).   Some old pitting 
from corrosion, cleaned and retoned, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $160 
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 582* 
  Taylor,   W.J., kangaroo and emu Advance Australia penny, 
undated (A.571).   Nearly full mint red, uncirculated.   

 $500 

      

 583* 
  Taylor,   W.J., kangaroo and emu Advance Australia penny, 
undated (A.571), upset 180 degrees.   Some carbon toning, 
much original mint red, nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

      

 584* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Melbourne, United States mule halfpenny, 
undated (A.575).   Brown patina, nearly uncirculated and 
very rare.   

 $2,000 

      

 585* 
  Taylor,   W.J., Melbourne, United States mule halfpenny, 
undated (A.575).   Small obverse metal fl aw in fi eld, choice 
dark blue brown and red toned, nearly FDC and very 
rare.   

 $1,200 

      

 586* 
  Wallace,   James & Co., Wellington penny, 1859 (A.592).   
Dark brown patina, nearly very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Private purchase on 15th September 1987. 

      

 587* 
  Wallace,   James & Co., Wellington halfpenny, 1859 (A.593).   
Obverse rim die cud at 9 o'clock, dark brown patina, very 
fi ne and very scarce in this condition.   

 $370 

      

 588* 
  Wilson,   A.S., Dunedin penny, 1857 (A.639).   Cut through 
neck, otherwise dull blue brown patina, nearly extremely 
fi ne/good very fi ne and rare, especially in this condition.   

 $900 

 Private purchase on 4th March 1988. 

   589 
  Wood,   W.D., Hobart Town penny, 1855 (A.640) (not 
upset as specifi ed in Andrews), halfpenny, undated (A.642) 
(upset).   The fi rst with some scratches and graffi ti on reverse, 
otherwise good fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 
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 590* 
  Pope,   T. & Co., Birmingham penny, undated (A.658).   Even 
brown patina, very fi ne.   

 $180 

 Ex Australian Numismatic Company (I.S.Wright), 6th October 1987. 

      

 591* 
  Holloway,   Professor, London penny, 1857 (A.660).   Brown 
and red, nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 
 In a slab by NGC as AU55BN. 

      

 592* 
  Holloway,   Professor, London, bronzed proof halfpenny, 
1857 (A.667).   Choice, rich chocolate patina, FDC and rare 
as such.   

 $600 

    

   

 593* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.686).   Full original mint bloom, with toned highlights, 
usual obverse die breaks, good extremely fi ne and the fi nest 
known, very rare as such.   

 $3,000 
 Ex Spink Australia Sale 23 (lot 893). 

 

      

 594* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.689).   Toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $900 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 1166). 

 

      

 595* 
  Hogarth and Erichsen,   Sydney silver threepence, 1860 
(A.691).   Weakly struck in places, original mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated and rare as such.   

 $500 

 Ex Status Sale 260 (lot 6313). 

      

 596* 
  Hogarth and Erichsen,   Sydney silver threepence, 1860 
(A.691, upset 180 degrees).   Flan slightly chipped in 
manufacture, toned, good very fi ne.   

 $300 

   597 
  Cook,   W., Sandridge, Bay St penny, undated as (A.1051) 
surcharged on English George III penny, 1797.   Fine.   

 $250 

   598 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews numbers, A.188, 237, 477, 
497.   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

   599 
  New Zealand issues,   as per Andrews numbers, A7, 19, 23, 
65, 277 (2), 311 (5), 312 (3), 326 (4), 359 (2), 363, 381, 475, 
477, 497 (2), 498, 589, 660.   Fair - very fi ne.  (29)  

 $300 
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   MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS 

      

 600* 
  World War I,   SMS Emden, one hundred pfennig.   Extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Sold with 'SMS Emden and Numismatics' by Colin G.E.Thomas, Capalaba, 
Qld, 1995 and 'The Last Corsair' The Story of the Emden by Dan van der 
Vat, Bury St Edmunds, 1983. 

      

 601* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   fi ve cents, 1913 J.S.Clunies Ross, No 
1107.   Fine and rare.   

 $250 

 Private purchase from I.S.Wright. 

      

 602* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   ten cents, 1913 J.S.Clunies Ross, No 
1682.   Ink smudge on reverse, slightly curved fl an, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and very rare thus.   

 $400 

 Ex Status Sale 228 (lot 8012). 

      

 603* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   fi fty cents, 1913 J.S.Clunies Ross, 
No 1619.   Nearly full coloured ink, clear gum residue on 
reverse, otherwise good extremely fi ne and very rare, one 
of the fi nest known.   

 $600 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

   

part

 604* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   twenty fi ve cents, one, two and 
fi ve rupees, 1913 J.S.Clunies Ross, No 4832, 1621, 461, 
29. Fine; very fi ne; good fi ne; very fi ne, the last with low 
number.   (4)   

 $500 

 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

     

   

part

 605* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   green plastic, one, ten and twenty fi ve 
cents, 1968.   Good extremely fi ne; very fi ne; very fi ne.  (3)  

 $450 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends. 

 

part

   606* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   green plastic, fi ve and fi fty cents, 
1968; red plastic, one, two, fi ve and ten rupees, 1968.   
The fi fty cents very good (heavily used), others very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne, the last scarce.  (6)  

 $900 

 Private purchase from Colonial Coins (P.Brooks). 
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 607* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, fi ve shillings.   Brown and red, nearly uncirculated 
and rare in this condition.   

 $3,000 
 Ex Status Sale 232 (lot 7448). 

      

 608* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, five shillings.   Some original mint red, minor 
carbon spots, otherwise good extremely fi ne and rare in 
this condition.   

 $3,000 

      

 609* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, fi ve shillings.   Brown patina, extremely fi ne.   

 $2,500 

      

 610* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, two shillings.   Brown with hints of red, good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $750 
 Ex Status Sale 235 (lot 7623). 

      

 611* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, one shilling.   Brown with hints of red, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 612* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, one shilling.   Light brown and red, good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Status Sale 228 (lot 8012). 

      

 613* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, one shilling.   Dark red brown, extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Status Sale 235 (lot 7622). 

   614 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, one shilling.   Very fi ne.   

 $170 

      

 615* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Mostly red, uncirculated.   

 $150 

      

 616* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Mostly red, uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Status Sale 228 (lot 7379). 

   617 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   618 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   619 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence. Dark brown patina, small area of 
verdigris on obverse between 'S.  T', otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $120 
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   620 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepences.   Good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 

 621* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence and penny.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $220 

     

   

 622* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepence and penny.   The penny stained, otherwise 
good very fi ne, the threepence good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 The fi rst ex Status Sale 232 (lot 7447), and the second from I.S.Wright. 

   623 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, threepences.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $170 

   624 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, pennies.   One with corrosion on the word 'one', very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

   625 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, pennies.   Very good - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $250 

   626 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, pennies.   Good - very good.  (4)  

 $350 

   627 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, pennies.   Both with edge knocks, fi ne - good fi ne.  
(2)  

 $170 

   628 
  Communion tokens,   Ebenezer, Portland Head (W&W.
N.19); St John's Presbyterian Church, Ballarat (W&W.V.19); 
Ballarat & District (W&W.V.37).   Described in 2x2 holders, 
good fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 

   629 
  Communion tokens,   Learmonth, Vic (W&W.V.16); St 
Andrew's, Ballarat (W&W.V.19); stock token, used in 
Ballarat and district (W&W.V.37).   Several stains on second, 
dark surface on third, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

      

 630* 
  Communion token,   St.Andrews Church, Hobart Town 
(W&W.T.1).   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $80 

     

   

part

 631* 
  Royal Queensland Yacht Club,   collection of value stated 
checks, 9d, 1/-, 2/-, 4/-, 5/-, 10/-, 20/-, all round, plus 1/- 
scalloped, 2/- with four scallops, all in aluminium; also, 
small (16mm) cu-ni check with 'RQYC' only.   Mostly very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $130 

     

   

part

 632* 
  NAAFI tokens,   Austria, ten groschen (yellow plastic), twenty 
groschen (red plastic); Egypt, quarter (piastre) (red plastic), 
another (green plastic); Sardinia, ten lire; France, half franc 
(type III, type IV).   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 
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   633 
  Bread tokens,   a small group including Central Coast Co-op 
Society Ltd Taree one loaf, Collie Industrial Co-op Society 
Ltd (WA), one loaf W.Malony, Rutherford, NSW, one loaf, 
Maconaches Crown Bakery, Tamworth, one loaf.   Mostly all 
different, good - uncirculated.  (25)  

 $150 

   634 
  Bread,   milk, ferry, tea, casino and miscellaneous tokens, 
mostly different, a wide selection.   Fine - uncirculated.  (43)  

 $130 

   635 
  Bread,   milk, ferry, tea, casino and miscellaneous tokens, 
mostly different, includes a small group of New Zealand milk 
tokens, a wide selection.   Fine - uncirculated.  (52)  

 $130 

   636 
  Milk tokens,   a selection, all described in 2x2 holders.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (11)  

 $70 

   637 
  Milk and ice tokens,   includes Cessnock Co-op (4); Dairy 
Farmers; R.G.Harris; R.K. (Ray) Kirby; Newcastle Co-op 
(5); City of St Kilda.   All different, mostly described in 2x2 
holders, fi ne - uncirculated.  (15)  

 $200 

   638 
  Swimming pool admission tokens,   Armidale Swimming 
Centre, Adult, mis-struck; another, bitten fl an; Lithgow 
Olympic Pool, 1967-1968 'C', struck in aluminium, partly 
fi nished.   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

   639 
  Swimming pool admission tokens,   medals, badges and prize 
medals; QASA (Queensland Amateur Swimming Assn) Sprint 
Championships (37mm); S.A. Amateur Swimming Assn, 
Profi ciency Medal (32mm); Mt Isa Amateur Swimming Club 
(31mm); Wellers Hill School A.S.C. Championships; Dubbo 
Olympic Pool, 'C' in centre, Child?; another, 'L', Lady?; 
Members? badges, Forbes Olympic Pool, yellow; Lithgow, 
three different colours and dates; Orange City Council, 1958-
1959, square, a selection of pool admission tokens, City of 
Liverpool noted.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $120 

   640 
  Australian tokens and checks,   includes a group of entrance 
tokens, skiing, horse racing, trotting, swimming pools, 
greyhound racing, milk, bread, ferry, car wash, tea tokens 
and milk stoppers.   A wide selection, fi ne - uncirculated, all 
housed in a black plastic album.  (90)  

 $200 

   641 
  Tool checks,   and other countermarked and impressed checks 
in copper, brass and aluminium, includes Walkers Limited, 
Engineers, Maryborough (35mm) 'G.I' Garden Island 
Dockyard (34mm), 'G.M.C. Tool Check' 'Gympie Machine 
Co.?' - railway yards? (28mm), 'Time Check' (26mm).   
Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (11)  

 $70 

   642 
  N.S.W.G.R.,   Defence Personnel in uniform, unit 103 Aust 
Conv Depot,  Second Class fortnightly ticket no.6102, 
available between Otford, Campbelltown, Kenny Hill, 
Penrith, Richmond, Cowan and branch lines, expires 6 
Sept,1945, printed 50 in blue ink in centre; Manly Hydrofoil 
first trip coloured souvenir card signed personally by 
Hydrofoil Captain and intact Child's ticket no.38 for same 
trip, 14th January 1965, both issued by The Port Jackson 
and Manly Ferry Steamship Company Limited.   Good very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

 Kenny Hill, originally Kenny's Hill and renamed in 1893, was a short 
wooden train station platform near Mount Annan Drive on the Camden 
Line. It was closed in 1963. 

   643 
  Ballot box key tags,   includes NSW (5), Vic (4), SA (2), Tas 
(1), includes a number of types (13); rolled cents, Opera 
House, Sydney Harbour Bridge, Royal Easter Show, World 
Expo '88 (penny, halfpenny), Bicentennial (sixpence) (8), 
Bathex '95 Centennial Exhibition; car wash tokens, BP, 
Amoco (6); photo copy tokens from various universities (6); 
Council dog tags, 1969-1991, various colours and dates (22).   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (55)  

 $120 

   644 
  Play money,   mostly in plastic, a wide selection of types and 
denominations, includes 'Humpty Dumpty' decimal coins, 
set of six; 'Esso' decimal set of six; also, Lucky Fred's Charm, 
blue and red enamel bronze magician's token (32mm).   
Mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (30)  

 $40 

   AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

    

  

 645* 
  Captain James Cook,   memorial medal, undated, in silver 
(43mm), by L.Pingo for the Royal Society in 1784 (BHM 
258; Eimer 780; MH 374).   Very fi ne.   

 $1,250 
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 646* 
  Captain James Cook,   memorial medal, undated, in bronze 
(43mm), by L.Pingo for the Royal Society in 1784 (BHM 
258; Eimer 780; MH 374).   Chocolate brown, good very 
fi ne.   

 $750 

      

 647* 
  Convict token,   'Wm Norton/A+/21/17Fazely91' (perhaps 
Wm Norton, age 21, born at Fazeley [note engraved as 
Fazely], transported 1791) engraved on a shaved down Great 
Britain halfpenny (?), decorated with stylised wreath and a 
few fl owers, reverse plain.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

 William Norton, a soldier, was indicted for stealing a silver watch, value 18s, 
a steel watch chain, value 2d. and two metal seals, value 4d, the property of 
James Forrester who was a servant to Mr. Ducarrel at Margate. The theft 
occurred at the White Hart, a public house on Chancery-lane. Norton was 
tried by the fi rst Middlesex Jury before Mr. Justice Buller, found guilty and 
sentenced to Transportation for 7 years. Norton arrived at New South Wales 
on 13 October 1791 aboard the Albemarle.

With transcript of the trial. 

      

lot 648

 648* 
  Love token,   created from Great Britain halfpenny of 1799 
(NSW proclamation coin) with reverse shaved, engraved 
'LOVE' above love birds at side of small box atop overlaid 
hearts with arrow through each, stylised wreath below and 
decorative border around edge.   Coin good, engraving very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

       

 649* 
  Love token,   in bronze (36mm) smoothed cartwheel penny 
engraved on one side 'Forget/me not/love' within a wreath, 
on other side 'James/Picket/Age 25' within wreath,'1829' in 
box below.   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

   650 
  Convict token,   'J P' engraved in thick letters on reverse of a 
Great Britain silver sixpence, 1851, pierced hole near edge 
for wearing.   Dent in centre of obverse, poor.   

 $50 

    

  

 651* 
  Voyage of the Coquille,   1822, in bronze (51mm), by Andrieu, 
struck to commemorate the voyage around the world by the 
Coquille commanded by Lieut Duperrey, 1822 (MH 189).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 
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 652* 
  Sir Joseph Banks,   memorial medal, 1816 in bronze (40mm) 
by W.Wyon and T.Wyon, June (Eimer 1088, BHM 911).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Issued by the Royal Society of which Banks had been President since 
1778. 

     

  

   

 653* 
  The Horticultural Society of London,   Banksian medal, 
instituted in 1820, in silver (38mm) by W.Wyon (Eimer 1138, 
BHM.1041), inscribed on the reverse 'Mr Patk. Flanagan/for/
Melons/and a/Pineapple/Exhibited July 16th/1882'; another, 
but 'for Grapes/Exhibited July 18/1837'; another'To/
Mr.F.J.Buck/for/Crassulas/Exhibited July 11/1837'.   The fi rst 
from the fi rst obverse die, Sir commences at back of neck, 
the others commence under the neck, toned, extremely fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $600 

 The second ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 770). 

     

   

 part

654* 
  The Royal Horticultural Society,   Banksian medals, in silver 
(38mm) and bronze (38mm), both uninscribed (c1880); 
in bronze, inscribed both to Collins Bros & Gabriel/For/ 
Anemone - Fulgens/11th March 1884 and Collection of 
Daffodils/27th March 1888.   The third with earlier reverse 
with smaller lettering, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $400 

   

lot 655
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655* 
  Australian colonial scrimshaw bullock horn,   1832, engraved 
with a central motive of snakes entwined around an olive 
tree within a garter inscribed 'NEW SOUTH WALES 1832', 
above an Irish harp surmounted by a crown, other depictions 
of various fl ora and fauna including a Scottish thistle and 
English rose and the Fortress of Gibraltar, all of which are 
links to the 39th (Dorcestshire) Regiment of Foot which 
was stationed in Australia from 1826 to 1832, other items 
are a sailing ship and elephant possibly to indicate the units 
upcoming posting to India upon arrival of the 4th Foot to 
replace them in NSW; the wide bottom edge of the horn 
features a 'saw-tooth' pattern, which is almost identical to a 
similar horn held in the Australian War Memorial collection 
(No.REL35798), and the horn bears the name J Baley below 
the elephant.   Some teeth missing from end 'saw-tooth' area 
and a few chips missing near edge, otherwise very fi ne and 
a rare piece of Australian colonial history.   

 $3,500 

    

  

 656* 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) 
by the Royal Mint, London (C.1853/2).   In fi tted case, cut 
on rim on reverse at 5 o'clock, obverse cut on Queen's neck, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

    

  

 657* 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) 
(C.1853/2).   Minor edge nicks, otherwise extremely fi ne with 
traces of mint bloom.   

 $150 

      

 658* 
  Port Phillip Kangaroo Offi ce,   in bronze gilt (22mm), obverse, 
half ounce 1853, obverse die (heavily rusted), reverse, wreath 
around unoffi cial Coat of Arms.   Good extremely fi ne and 
extremely rare, believed only six struck.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Dr John Chapman Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 88B, lot 831) and 
Bentleigh Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 1430). 
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 659* 
  Melbourne Exhibition,   Victoria, 1854, in bronze (64mm) 
by J.S.Wyon, edge impressed 'Prize Medal 101 W.Gripe 
Specimens of Moulding' (C.1854/2).   In fi tted case (faded), 
some spotting on obverse, edge bruise, otherwise good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   

660* 
  Intercolonial Exhibition,   Victoria, 1866-67, in bronze 
(220mm) uniface electrotype by C.Summers, awarded to 
'J.Politz & Co', impressd in relief.   Mounted in a wooden 
frame (glazed), good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 J.Politz & Co, tobacco merchants of Bourke Street, Melbourne, Class 
III, Section 7, entry 197, award for tobacco. Julius Politz, originally from 
America, set up the fi rst tobacco plantation in Victoria in 1862 at Tirhatuan 
Farm on Melbourne's outskirts. 

    

  

 661* 
  Acclimatization Society of Victoria,   in bronze (58mm) by 
J.S & A.B Wyon sc 1868 T.Landseer A.R.A. Adj in exergue 
(C.1868/3), uninscribed.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 

lot 662 part
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lot 662 part

  

 662* 
  Award medals to William Henry Warren,   Science and Art 
Department National Prize in Science, the Queen's Medal, 
(1872), in bronze (38mm), by W.Wyon, obverse crowned 
head of young Queen Victoria left, reverse, text inside 
wreath, edge inscribed, 'W.H.Warren. Mathematics. 1872'; 
Whitworth Scholarship Medal for Mechanical Engineers, 
(1873), in bronze (57mm), by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, obverse, bust 
of Sir Joseph Whitworth left, reverse, precision engineering 
machinery, edge inscribed, 'William H.Warren. 1873.'; 
Adelaide Jubilee International Exhibition, 1887, First Order 
of Merit, in bronze (76mm) (C.1887/5), by E.A.Altmann, 
Melbourne, obverse, old Queen Victoria bust left, reverse, 
text inside wreath, unnamed as issued; Royal Society of Arts, 
Manufactures and Commerce medal, 1910, in silver (64mm), 
by Bertram Mackennal, obverse, George V head left, reverse, 
text inside wreath, edge inscribed, 'W.H.Warren, LL.D., 
M.Inst. C.E., M.Am. Soc. C.E., For His Paper On "The 
Hardwood Timbers Of New South Wales" Session 1912-
1913.  ' The last three medals with edge bruise, otherwise 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $400 

 William Henry Warren was born at Bristol, Somerset, England and educated 
at the Royal College of Science, Dublin, and Queen's College, Manchester. 
He won the national prize in science awarded by the Science and Art 
Department, the prestigious Whitworth scholarship and the Royal Society of 
Arts technological scholarship. In 1872 he entered the service of the London 
and North-Western Railway Company and spent fi ve years at its workshops 
at Wolverton. Warren migrated to Australia in 1881 and entered the Public 
Works Department at Sydney on 9 May 1881 and was placed in charge of 
the supervision of roads, bridges and sewerage. In 1883 he was appointed 
lecturer in engineering at the University of Sydney, and a year later was 
made professor of the new department. In 1890 he was made John Henry 
Challis professor, a professorship established in honour of John Challis, an 
Anglo-Australian merchant, landowner and philanthropist.

In 1885 Warren sat on the royal commission on railway bridges, and in 
1892 was a member of the committee of inquiry on Baldwin locomotives. 
He was later chairman of the electric tramways board and was on the 
automatic brakes board and for many years he was consulting engineer to 
the Government of New South Wales. Warren was a member of the council 
of the Royal Society of New South Wales for many years, was inaugural 
president of the Institute of Engineers of Australia, Australian representative 
of the Institute of Engineering in Great Britain, and a council member of the 
International Society for the Testing of Materials. During World War I, he 
conducted over 10,000 tests of munition steel.

Between 1887 and 1921 William Warren wrote several books and numerous 
papers on timbers as well as engineering construction. He resigned his 
professorship at the end of 1925 and was made emeritus professor but 
shortly after he died suddenly at Sydney on 9 January 1926 and was buried 
in the Anglican section of Waverley Cemetery. 
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part

 663* 
  Opening of the Victorian Exhibition,   1872, in white metal 
(47mm) by Stokes & Martin (C.1872/3); Centennial 
International Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888, in bronze 
(76mm) by Stokes & Martin (C.1888/8) edge impressed 
'M.Nairne and Co'.   Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $100     

 664 
  E.W.Cole's   medals, as per Chitty numbers 1, 12, 13, 16, 
18, 24, 27, 31, 48, 52, 60, 62, 67, 69; also a Becker - Varne 
New South Wales dump (1813) replica (c1963). Fine - good 
very fi ne.   (15)   

 $200 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection. 

    

  

 665* 
  Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   undated (1877), 
Practice with Science, in bronze (90mm) by Hardy Brothers 
London & Sydney, inscribed on reverse 'Awarded to/
R.Gardner/Quarrymen & Prospectors/Fatigue-Saving 
Drill/& Quartz Testing Apparatus/Combined/Sydney 1877'.   
Edge knocks on obverse rim, otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $170 

   666 
  Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   undated (1877), 
Practice with Science, in bronze (90mm) by Hardy Brothers 
London & Sydney, inscribed on reverse 'John Robertson/
for/Wheelwrights Work/Sydney 1877'.   Edge bumps, very 
good.   

 $100 
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 667* 
  Australian Juvenile Industrial Exhibition,   Ballaarat, 1878, in 
bronze (47mm) by E.A.Altmann, edge inscribed 'A.Duncan' 
(C.1878/1).   Edge bruises, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   668 
  Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, in silver (51mm) by 
J.S.& A.B.Wyon; Exhibition of Women's Industries, 1888, in 
silver (39mm) by Amor, Sydney (C.1888/14), both unnamed.   
With edge bruises, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

    

 part

 669* 
  Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, in bronze (2) (76mm 
no stop after CCC in date and 51mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon; 
Exhibition of Women's Industries, 1888, in bronze (39mm) 
by Amor, Sydney (C.1888/14), all unnamed.   First medal 
with edge knocks at 3 o'clock on obverse, good very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

    

  

 670* 
  Australian International Exhibitions,   Sydney 1879-80, 
Melbourne 1880-81, Presentation medal in bronze (76mm) 
by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, obverse bust of Albert Edward Prince 
of Wales K.G. President of the Royal Commission, engraved 
on reverse 'The Earl/Cadogan/Commissioner' within wreath, 
in a Wyon case of issue gilt blocked on lid 'A.E./Royal 
Commission/Australian/International/Exhibitions'.   Polished 
on obverse, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 George Henry Cadogan, 5th Earl Cadogan, KG,PC,JP (1840-1915) politician 
and diplomat. MP for Bath 1873, Under-Secretary of State for Ireland 1875-
78, Under-Secretary of State for the Colonies 1878-80, Lord Privy Seal 
1886-92, Lord Lieutenant of Ireland 1895-1902, fi rst Mayor of Chelsea 
1900. On the Royal Commission for the Exhibitions in Sydney 1879-80 
and Melbourne 1880-81. 

See next lot to same recipient.
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 671* 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1880, in silver 
(51mm) by H.Stokes, edge impressed 'Earl Cadogan 
For Servics'.   In leather case gilt blocked on outside of 
lid 'Melbourne International/Exhibition/Earl Cadogan/
Commissioner/1880', extremely fi ne.   

 $250 
 See previous lot to same recipient. 

   672 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1880, in bronze 
(76mm) by H.Stokes, edge impressed 'Ch.O'Neil - Juror'.   
In fi tted case, reverse with damage between 11-2 o'clock, 
also a cut, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 673* 
  Orange Wesleyan Band Of Hope,   The Young Australia, 
undated (c1880), in white metal (38mm) by Stokes & 
Martin, pierced hole at top edge.   A very rare temperance 
medal, pierced at top, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $500 

 The Band of Hope was a temperance organisation for working-class children. 
It was founded in Leeds, England in 1847. Members were enrolled from the 
age of six, taking the pledge of abstinence and were taught the evils of drink. 
In the Band of Hope Journal and Australian Home Companion Saturday 11 
September 1858, No 19, Vol III, p16 is written, 'Orange. A Band of Hope 
is about to be inaugurated in this township, under the superintendence of 
Mr. O.A.Snow. We heartily wish it success. It is most gratifying to us to 
have to record the formation of so many new societies in various country 
townships.' 

     

  

 674* 
  Fruits of Temperance,   Roman Catholic Total Abstinance 
Pledge given by Reverend R. Hennebery in white metal 
(41mm) by Stokes & Martin.   Uneven surface, fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Spink Noble Sale 35 (lot 582) and L.J.Carlisle Collection. 

     

   

part

 675* 
  Roman Catholic Total Abstinence Pledge,   given by Reverend 
R.Hennebery in white metal (31mm), by Stokes and Martin 
(struck 10 Nov 1880, mintage 700, ref Stokes Day Book per 
L.Carlisle); another, similar in gilt bronze; another in bronze.   
Extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne; very fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

 Ex L.J.Carlisle Collection. 
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part

 676* 
  Total Abstinence medalets,   in silver (20mm)(2), and 
aluminium (29mm) by Stokes & Martin (c1880).   All pierced 
for suspension, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

      

 677* 
  Parramatta Juvenile &   Industrial Exhibition, 1883 in bronze 
(30mm)(C.1883/2) edge inscribed 'W.J.Sprusson.1st prize.
mapping'.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

    

  

 678* 
  Cambrian Society of Victoria,   Prof. A.R.Moultons Quartette 
Competition, 1885, 'Won Twice/in Succession/by/MR 
T.Powell Bass' in silvered bronze (48mm).   From two wreath 
reverses of Stokes & Martin, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   679 
  Queen Victoria's Jubilee,   Western Australia, Albany, 1887, 
in silver (31mm) (C.1887/45a), above date inscribed, 'I.K', 
offi cially holed at top edge for suspension.   A few scratches 
and sweated surface, otherwise fi ne.   

 $50 

   680 
  Medalets,   1884-1887, most in gilt, including Jubilees, Henty 
(C.1884/1, /4); Wesleyan Methodist Church (C.1886/2 in 
bronze [2] and silvered, 1886/3); Queen Victoria, 1887 
(C.1887/11, /22, /23, 24[2] one with ribbon, /29[2] one 
with ribbon, 53, /68, /73, /77 [2], /82, /85), Wesleyan 
School Brunswick, (C.1892/4); Centenaries, Captain Cook 
(C.1888/4), NSW (C.1888/21), Newcastle (C.1897/2, /79); 
Exhibitions, First International (C.1879-80/14), Melbourne 
(C.1880/8 silver, 1880-81/5a[2], /9), Coles Ornament 
Exhibition, 1885 (D.19), Colonial & Indian (C.1886/9); 
also Marcus Clark (C.1890/3); tokens (2), Nokes, James, 
Melbourne halfpenny (A.406), Taylor, W.J., Melbourne 
halfpenny (A.573).   Most are pierced at top, good - good 
very fi ne.  (34)  

 $220 

    

  

 681* 
  Adelaide Jubilee International Exhibition,   1887, For Services, 
in bronze (75mm) by E.A.Altmann, Melbourne (C.1887/6) 
unnamed.   In original gilt blocked case of issue, cleaned, 
partly re-toned, very fi ne.   

 $130 
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   682 
  Adelaide Jubilee International Exhibition,   1887, First Order 
of Merit, in bronze (75mm) by E.A.Altmann, Melbourne 
(C.1887/5) unnamed.   In fi tted case, cleaned, partly re-toned, 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 683* 
  Centennial International Exhibition,   Melbourne, 1888, in 
gold (tested at 24ct, 46.1g, 38mm) edge inscribed 'Gd Chmp 
Prize L.Wool, Greasy Sir W.J.Clarke, Bart.' (C.1888/8).   With 
slight buckle, test cut, very fi ne.   

 $2,300 

 Sir William John Clarke (1831-1897) fi rst Baronet in the Colony of Victoria, 
pastoralist, cattle breeder, politician and philanthropist. He was born at 
Lovely Banks in Van Diemen's Land and educated at Bonwick's Academy, 
Hobart Town and Whitchurch Grammar School, Shropshire. Returning to 
Australia in 1850 he spent some years on his father's properties in Victoria 
before moving to Tasmania to manage estates there, returning again to 
Victoria in 1860. 

    

  

 684* 
  Centennial International Exhibition,   Melbourne, 1888, 
in silver (51mm) by Melbourne Mint - Stokes & Martin 
(C.1888/8) edge impressed 'Wheatman and Smith Ltd'.   In 
offi cial gilt blocked case of issue, edge bruise at 7 o'clock on 
reverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $350 

    

  

 685* 
  Centennial International Exhibition,   Melbourne, 1888, in 
silver (51mm) by Stokes & Martin (C.1888/8) edge inscribed 
'Phoenix Carriage Co'.   Edge bumps, scratches on reverse, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 

    

obverse only

  686* 
  Centennial International Exhibition,Melbourne,   1888,in 
bronze (76mm) by Melbourne Mint - Stokes and Martin 
(C.1888/8) edge impressed 'C.C.  Shoppee Esq'.  In offi cial 
gilt blocked case of issue, nearly uncirculated.  

 $150 
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 687* 
  Centennial International Exhibition,   Melbourne, 1888, in 
bronze (76mm) by Melbourne Mint - Stokes & Martin 
(C.1888/8), impressed around edge 'Mrs. Don'.   A few edge 
marks on reverse and small scratch in obverse fi eld, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Mrs Don was awarded the bronze medal for services to Victoria 
Commission. 

    

  

part

 688* 
  Australia,   1888, (Centennial) in bronze (51mm) by Amor, 
struck by the Sydney Mint, edge inscribed 'To Sydney J 
Bateman, Ashfi eld Public School, Second Prize for Profi ciency 
and Good Conduct' (C.1888/1); Agricultural Society of 
New South Wales, undated, Practice with Science, in bronze 
(51mm) by Hardy Brothers Sydney, unnamed.   First medal 
extremely fi ne, second medal with dark tone, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

   689 
  Accumulation of medals,   many modern promotional give-
away medals, some others include Exhibition of Women's 
Industries, 1888, in silver (39mm) (C.1888/14) (edge nick 
and bumps), Battle of the Coral Sea 50th Anniversary, 1992 
(2, one in silver and one antique silvered bronze) (32mm), 
Marcus Clark/Sydney Harbour Bridge, 1932, in bronze 
(39mm) (C.1932/3), Jubilee of King George V, Hobart, 
Tasmania, 1935, in bronze (25mm) (C.1935/8), also various 
award medals for Royal Lifesaving Society (4), RSPCA, and 
City Rail Commendation for  Royal Easter Show Service 
at Olympic Park Station 1998, a small number of plated 
coins for promotions or wearing as jewellery.   Mostly fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (146)  

 $100 

      

part

 690* 
  Fire Brigade,   medalets (4), badges (3), and buttons (3), 
includes Melbourne, 1891 (illustrated).   Fine - extremely 
fi ne.  (10)  

 $150 
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   691 
  Tasmanian International Exhibition,   1891-2, award medal, 
in silver (32mm) and bronze (32mm) (C.1891-2/4), both 
unnamed.   Good fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 692* 
  Queensland Ambulance Transport Brigade (Q.A.T.B.)   badge, 
in silver (31mm) handmade by W.Pratt, Brisbane Street, 
Ipswich, 1892-1900, the cross is voided with a piece of red 
cloth placed behind, held in place by the clip on the back.   
Very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 A forerunner to the Queensland Ambulance Transport Brigade (Q.A.T.B.), 
now the Queensland Ambulance Service (Q.A.S.), was the City Ambulance 
Transport Brigade (C.A.T.B.). This latter brigade was formed in Brisbane in 
December 1892 following on from the Ambulance Corps of the Queensland 
Defence Force. Some of the originators of the C.A.T.B. were members of the 
Ambulance Corps of the Queensland Defence Force.

The City Ambulance Transport Brigade lasted until about 1902 when it 
became the Q.A.T.B. and included some country areas. In May 1894 full 
control was given to a committee of 12 members. 

 

lot 693 part

    

 

  693* 
  The National Agricultural &   Industrial Association of 
Queensland, 1894, prize medals, in silver (51mm) and 
bronze (51mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, fi rst medal inscribed on 
reverse 'Exhibition/1894/Marshall & Slade/Shorthorn Bull/
"Ashby"; second inscribed 'Exhibition/1894/Marshall & 
Slade/Merino/Fine Woolled/Ram/Under/18 months'.   Surface 
marks in fi elds on fi rst medal, light spotting on obverse of 
second medal, otherwise good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $220 

   694 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee, 1897, mostly in gilt and bronze, 
including (C.1897/6, /10[2], /22, /23, /25, /26 [3], /29[2], 
/40, /42, /69[2], /70, /71, /80, /82[2], /87[2] silver, /88[2], 
/89).   All pierced at top, good - very fi ne.  (25)  

 $160 

   

695* 
  Australian colonial scrimshaw bullock horn,   undated, with 
end caps intact and thus scarce, engraved with two large 
Celtic designs and inscribed to, JAMES FOWLER with 
a Maltese cross separating the names.   Very fi ne piece of 
Australian colonial history.   

 $1,000 

 Believed to belong to James Mackinnon Fowler, born in Scotland to James 
Fowler and Mary Mackinnon in 1865 and migrated to Australia in 1891. 
He prospected in Victoria and Western Australia and helped found the 
Victorian Socialist League. Later he settled in Perth in 1898 where he entered 
politics winning the seat of Perth in the fi rst Commonwealth elections and 
held it until 1922. The Celtic designs featured on the horn tie in with his 
Scottish heritage. The horn was acquired in 1980 from the sale of an estate 
in Western Australia. 
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 696* 
  Royal Geographical Society,   award medal in silver (39mm), 
inscribed for 'Percy/Nichols/1900' (Eimer 1652).   Beautifully 
toned, uncirculated, in original Wyon case of issue.   

 $150 

      

 697* 
  Blayney A&P   Assoc, 1905, award fob in gold (9ct; 2.92g; 
34mm), handcrafted, reverse inscribed, 'awarded to/Walter 
Marsh/for best Horse Shoes./light & heavy.  ' Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   698 
  Prize fobs,   1905-1909, won by L.Greive, fi ve in silver a 
few with gold plating and all hallmarked, one of these 
inscribed, 'Public/Schools Swimming/Carnival. 1908./Dining 
Compt./1st Prize. Pres By./W Kerr. Won by/L.Greive' and 
one fob in 9ct gold (3.18g) with initials 'LG' on obverse 
and reverse inscribed, 'N.B.S.P.S./L.Grieve (sic)/Swimming 
Champion/1909.'; Royal N.S.W. Bowling Association badge 
with Offi cial Umpire brooch bar; another identical badge 
without brooch bar; Warrawee Bowling Club badge with 
brooch bar marked 'Lou Greive'; Sydney Cricket Ground 
1975-1976 Member badge; N.S.W. Leagues Club 1989 
Member badge.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (11)  

 $150 
 N.B.S.P.S. is Neutral Bay State Public School. 

  

 

lot 699 part

     

  

 part

 699* 
  Life Saving Medals,   Royal Life Saving Society, bronze 
medallions various types, shades and sizes from 25mm 
to 32mm (14), also includes the Intermediate Star (4), the 
Bronze Star (3) and the Bronze Cross, various dates ranging 
from 1907 to 1969.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (21)  

 $200 

      

 700* 
  Sydney Skating Rink,   admission ticket, 1907, season pass in 
cupro-nickel (35x22mm), obverse with skating rink building, 
reverse with impressed number 537, together with attached 
fob chain clip for wearing.   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 The skating rink was operated inside the Exhibition Building in Prince Alfred 
Park. The building is depicted on the obverse of the above pass. 
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 701* 
  The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria,   in 15 carat 
gold (30mm) 'W.Forsyth/Lincoln Ram/1910'.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $400 

    

 

part

 702* 
  Victoria Country Fire Brigades Board,   Long Service badge 
in silvered brass and enamel (2, the fi rst with Stokes & 
Sons/Melbourne on reverse in 2-lines, the second with same 
maker in 2-lines but with the fi rst line arched); Country Fire 
Brigades Member badge by Bridgland & King, 289 Lt.Lon.St; 
CFBD 1910 Bendigo, voided badge with suspension loop, by 
Stokes & Sons Melb; Country Fire Brigades Demonstration 
Bendigo 1938 badge, by Stokes Melb; Country Fire Brigades 
Demonstration Warrnambool 1937 badge, by Stokes Melb.   
Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

    

 

   

part

 703* 
  Albury &   Border Pastoral & Agricultural Society, in bronze 
(48mm) by Stokes & Martin, three medals awarded to 'Jas 
Symington for Champion Durham Bull', 1910, 1911 and 
1913; also Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria, in silver 
(35mm) by Stokes & Martin 'James Symington/1906'.   Good 
extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $350 

   704 
  Y(oung) A(ustralia) L(eague),   Welcome Home badge, 1911-
1912, in gilt bronze (34x28mm), with pin suspension, by 
J.C.Taylor, ribbon missing; silver prize fob medal, reverse 
inscribed, 'H.R.C.C./50M Time Trial/1923/Third/C.Pratt/
2Hrs 37M. 40S.'; various other badges and pins, mostly 
enamelled, and a few tinnies.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (38)  

 $50 
 H.R.C.C. probably Horsham Rural County Council. 

   705 
  Medalets,   including State of Queensland; Coronation 
(C.1911/22); Coronation Ashfi eld (C.1911/24); St Johns 
Church, Newton Tasmania (C.1916/9); Victorian Coronation 
(C.1937/10); Manly Childrens Victory (C.1945/7); Royal 
Tour (C.1954/2); Angus & Coote, Jewellers, Coronation 
1953; Lithgow Small Arms Factory, 50th Anniversary 
(C.1962/?); Victory/Peace (C.1919/2) partly fi nished; Two-up 
penny commemorative, 1980s; Magician 'All Seeing Eye'; 
Archibald Fountain Golden Jubilee, 1932-1982, struck in 
silver.   Mostly very fi ne - uncirculated, includes several scarce 
items.  (13)  

 $150 
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 706* 
  Wool &   Basil Workers Association of N.S.W., 1911, union 
badge No.247, oval (19.5x28.5mm) in aluminium with 
pierced hole at horizontal sides for wearing, by G.A.Miller, 
reverse impressed, '1912/54'.   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

   707 
  Arthur Yates &   Co.Ltd., award medal in silver (39mm) 
by Amor, reverse inscribed 'Prevost Bros/Moss Vale/1912'.   
In original printed display box, edge bump, toned, good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

  

part

 708* 
  Political,   gilt medalet (23mm), 'Vote for Hollis' (c1914); tin 
badge (23mm), 'Vote 6 Victoria's Referendum'; patriotic 
badge in gilt and enamel, Advance Australia Coat of Arms 
voided; Johns and Skinner reverse blank in bronze (20mm).   
Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

Robert Hollis was born on 14 January 1851 at Field Head, Belper, 
Derbyshire, England. After working for about 20 years with the Midland 
Railway Co. and being involved in various political and social movements, 
he became disenchanted with the whole system and decided to move to 
Australia arriving in New South Wales in 1884. He joined the Department 
of Railways in January 1885 as a fi reman and soon was heavily involved in 
the trade union movement. The depression of the 1890s and the merciless 
anti-unionism of Chief Commissioner E. M. G. Eddy resulted in Hollis’s 
resignation from the railways in 1893. He then turned to politics as a means 
for restoring the industrial gains made by unions in the late 1880s. He was 
prominent in organizing the fi rst Labor League at Newtown, Sydney and 
after several attempts he won the State seat of Newtown-Erskine, an inner 
suburban working-class electorate, for Labor in 1901. In 1916 he supported 
conscription in defi ance of his electorate and as a result he was expelled from 
the Political Labor League in November 1916. In the March 1917 election, 
Hollis, stood as a Nationalist and was defeated. He then devoted himself 
to benevolent work and was a director of Royal Prince Alfred Hospital for 
the period 1913-33. He died in the Masonic Hospital, Ashfi eld, on 25 May 
1937 and was buried in Rookwood Cemetery.

Johns and Skinner, possibly the fi rm of Johns and Skinner, bus proprietors, 
Carrington, Newcastle, NSW, 1920s.

     

 709* 
  Catrine Public School,   award medal, Donor The Late 
W.G.Murray Esq, Sydney, New South Wales, undated (1914-
15), in silver (45mm), hallmarked for Birmingham 1914 by 
maker J.C & S (Joseph Cook & Son Ltd), with suspension 
ball and ring, reverse inscribed, 'Awarded To/Master Willie 
Gibb/For/Religious Knowledge/Session 1914-15/John Monie, 
F.E.I.S./Headmaster'.   Nearly uncirculated and scarce.   

 $400 

 Catrine is a village in East Ayrshire, Scotland. John Monie was appointed 
a teacher at the school and in the local directory of 1903 he was listed as 
Headmaster and a member of the School Board. He died at Catrine on 1 
June 1928 and is buried at the Catrine Cemetery.

It seems that the origin of the medal offered here arises from the return in 
1894 to Catrine of Mrs Haldane Colquhoun Murray (nee Turriff), the widow 
of William Gilmour Murray and it seems that she has made an endowment 
to the school to award this medal in honour of her late husband. William 
Murray had arrived in Melbourne in 1853 and was the fi rst honorary auditor 
of the Alfred Hospital. In 1875 he opened the Sydney offi ce of the shipping 
fi rm of Gibbs, Bright & Co. A widower, Murray married Haldane Turriff 
on 6 March 1880. In 1886 Murray was also appointed to the board of the 
Australian Mutual Provident Society.

Haldane Turriff had been born at Paisley, Renfrewshire in Scotland on 12 
January 1834. In August 1866 she entered the Nightingale Training School 
attached to St Thomas's Hospital, London, and was selected as one of the fi ve 
nurses to accompany Lucy Osburn to the Sydney Infi rmary and Dispensary 
in December 1867. A week after her arrival in Sydney on 5 March 1868 
on the Dunbar Castle there was an attempted assassination of the Duke of 
Edinburgh and she was one of the two nurses who cared for him. Her nursing 
career makes for interesting reading and it is probably no coincidence that 
she was the fi rst matron of Melbourne's Alfred Hospital (1870-80) where 
William Murray was the honorary auditor. Full details of Haldane Turriff's 
career are available in the Australian Dictionary of Biography. 

William Murray died on 6 May 1888 and in 1894 his fi nancially secure 
widow returned to her country of birth, Scotland, dying at Catrine on 5 
February 1922. 

   710 
  Gold fob,   (9ct, 4g, 27mm), with black grosgrain ribbon 
bands either side and gold shields (9ct)(2) inscribed with 
an 'E'; RAAF sweetheart badge, pin backed, boomerang 
shaped.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 
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 711* 
  Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society of South 
Australia,   (undated), in silver (69mm) by J.S.& A.B.Wyon, 
edge inscribed 'Awarded to Castle Salt Co-op Co Ltd For 
Collection of Salt - Sept 1917'.   Edge nicks, very fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 712* 
  Handcrafted fob,   in gold (9ct, 4.3g, 30mm) inscribed on reverse 
'Castlemaine/Hill Climb/Won by/H.A.Parsons/26.1.18'.   Very 
fi ne.   

 $750 

 Harold Albert (Ranji) Parsons (1891-1921) champion motor cyclist, born 
Richmond, Vic, he set 24 world records between 1914 and 1921 and won 
championships in four states. He died in 1921 after colliding with a horse 
during a morning test run in Epping, Vic.

Together with an 'Indian' motor cycles logo badge (pin broken) and 
photographs of Harold Parsons, including two autographed on back, and 
one of his memorial at Booroondara Cemetery, Kew. 

     

   

part

 713* 
  Royal Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   members 
badge, 1918; Bendigo College badge; Speed Munitions 
and Guns, 1914-1918 triangular badge; White Australia/
Protection badge; Federated Society Boilermakers & Iron 
Shipbuilders Australia in silver and enamel, three other Union 
badges; and Australia patriotic badge, Birmingham by W & 
S.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $250 

    

  

part

 714* 
  Wesley College Melbourne,   prize medal, undated (1919), 
in bronze (51mm), obverse, college arms, reverse inscribed, 
'Sports Meeting/C.J.Macfarlane/100 yards Under 14/
Champion/1919'; another identical, reverse inscribed, 'High 
Jump Under 15/1920/C.J.Macfarlane'.   Both in cases of issue 
by Stokes & Sons Pty Ltd, Melbourne, the second medal with 
several small scratches on reverse, otherwise both virtually 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 
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 715* 
  Mackay P.R.F.   Association, A.P. and I. Show, in silver 
(30mm) by Stokes & Sons, inscribed on reverse Awarded To 
'Miss F.Morgan./Landscape In/Oils. (Copy)/1st Prize/1922'.   
Handling and scuff marks, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $250 

 Miss Florie Morgan was also awarded 1st prize in 1915 for Pen Painting 
- Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2045). 

   716 
  School award medals,   undated, in bronze (6), including 
Geelong Grammar (51mm) by Stokes, inscribed on reverse 
'Endowment/Trust/Visitor'; Melbourne Church of England 
Grammar (47mm), inscribed on reverse '1st/Throwing 
Cricket Ball/1923/C.W.Arnold/95¬ yds'; Wesley College 
Melbourne (51mm) inscribed on reverse '1945/Long 
Jump/Under 14 Champ/K.P.Chancellor'; Newman College 
University of Melbourne, Albert Power Debating Society 
(54mm) unnamed; Toowoomba Church of England Boys 
School (53mm), unnamed; Queensland University of 
Technology, Malcolm Moore Medallion (51mm), unnamed.   
Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

   717 
  Swimming,   selection of swimming prize medals, Hurstville 
Amateur Swimming Club noted, also London Banks 
Amateur Swimming Assn prize medals in silver (27mm), 
1923; another, 1926; London Schools Swimming Association 
(41x30mm), 1927.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $80 

        

   

lot 718 part

 718* 
  Religious medals and badges,   silver and gold medal, awarded 
to 'Edna Melling/For/Highest Collection/Mosman Baptist 
Church/Building Fund/1923', sterling silver partly gold faced 
(35x38mm); Australian Bicentennial 1788-1988, 'Robert 
Schuller Ministries, 1987' C.B. 1988/296; various badges, 
including Sydney Biblical Exhibition, 1936; Presbyterian 
Church of Victoria, C.E. 10th World's Convention, 
Melbourne, 1938; National Eucharist Congress, Sydney, 
1953; City Temple Church of Christ, undated; Waverley 
Christian Community Centre, undated; 29th International 
Eucharistic Congress, 192-?, Sydney, Christian Education 
badge (30mm), undated; 21mm outer 15ct gold ring with 
crown 'Viriliter Agite' voided within circle, undated; C.C.C. 
below crown and Latin motto, by Angus & Coote; a small 
group of Papal badges; also, a small badge with the portrait 
of Christ (22mm) and Philippines Metropolitan Cathedral 
of Manila medal, Archdiocese 1558-1958 (43mm).   Mostly 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (21)  

 $160 

   719* 
  Royal Agricultural Society of NSW,   silver prize cup (1.215kg, 
.925, 35x25.5x15cm) by W.Kerr (Jeweller, 542-544 George 
St., Sydney), with engraved wheat harvesting scene, on an 
oak wooden base (22.5x10cm) with silver plaque (10x4cm) 
by Kerr, inscribed 'Royal Agricultural Society of N.S.W./
Easter Show - Sydney 1926/North North-West Wheat Area 
Championship/Field Wheat Competition 1925-6/1st Prize 
Awarded to Chaffey Brothers/'Nemingah House' Tamworth'.   
Small dent in base of cup, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $500 
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part

 720* 
  Gold fob award medals,   15 carat 'C.A.Flay ... for Public 
Services .. in Denmark' (West Australia) (40x30mm, 
7.25g); Points Competition, 1926-27, won by E.J.Hodges 
A.J.S.M.C.C in 15 carat gold (33mm; 14.57g); 9 carat by 
Goldings for AFL (uninscribed)(38x25mm; 3.92g); plus silver 
by WJD, hallmarked Birmingham.   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $800 

      

 721* 
  R T S (Richmond Technical School),   fob in gold and enamel 
(9ct, 8.2g, 25mm) by Stokes, inscribed on reverse 'John 
Richards/Dux of/Junior School/Dec 28'.   Very fi ne.   

 $170 

   722 
  Athletics,   P.S.A.A.A (Primary Schools Amateur Athletics 
Association), 1928 in 9 carat gold (28mm; 3.63g), 
uninscribed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

         

part

 723* 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge medals and badges,   Sydney Harbour 
Bridge metal badge (1932), green, blue and white enamel; 
tinnie with 'Sydney Harbour Bridge 1932' brown and white; 
another, with legend 'Sydney Harbour Bridge Souvenir 1932' 
in brown and gold; another, partly fi nished metal badge in 
the shape of Australia, with the design of the Bridge within; 
Sydney Harbour Bridge, Opened 1932 with The Marcus 
Clark Big Store on the reverse (39mm) (C.1932/3); another, 
a later issue?.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

        

 724* 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   vintage lapel badge in copper and 
enamel on bronze (16x34mm), pin-backed.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   725 
  Queen Victoria,   Diamond Jubilee medal 1897; George V, 
Silver Jubilee medal, 1935; Fifty Years of Australia medal, 
1951; Honorary Justices of Peace, Victoria medalet, 1927; 
Adelaide Festival of Arts medal, 1968; Sydney Opera House 
Opening medal, 1973; ANDA Diamond Jubilee of the 1938 
crown commemorative medal, 1998; Pope Paul VI, Mission 
to the United Nations medal, 1965; 200th anniversary of the 
Brandenburg Gate commemorative medal in .999 fi ne silver 
(8.5g).   Fair - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $50 

         

part

 726* 
  Tennis badges, all metal,   includes Lawn Tennis Assn of 
Victoria; Mackay & District 1940; Willoughby District; 
Vanderville Tennis Club (The Oaks); White City Club; also, 
Davis Cup, 1965 Umpires' badge and a souvenir programme 
from 1944 for a series of exhibition matches at White City 
courts, between Australian and USA players on 15th July 
1944, players include 'Dinny' Pails and Jack Crawford.   
Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $90 
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part

 727* 
  Amateur Swimming Association N.S.W   (Est.1892), sports 
prize medal in silver (44mm) 'H(i)gh b'(oar)d Diving Snr. 
Ch(ampionshi)p, 1947-8, 2nd, D.Hyde' in fi ve lines; another, 
bronze (44mm) 'Springboard? 1 Mte. Diving Snr Chp. 1947-
8, 3rd D.Hyde' in fi ve lines.   Extremely fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $170 

       

      

part

 728* 
  Royal Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   group of 
badges, including members, lady members, lady's badges, 
member's guest badges, guest badges, superintendent, 
member's child (leather), supporter, for service, plus 
various other souvenir badges, Australian Bicentenary 
commemorative medal produced for 'Royal Easter Show 
Exhibitor 1988' (C.193); R.A.S. of NSW 'Evening Harness 
Parade' 2005 (32mm), a wide selection, all different, mostly 
1948-1998.   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (37)  

 $150 

   729 
  Commonwealth Jubilee Celebrations,   1951, in bronze 
(36x68mm) with suspender bar 'Queensland' (C.1951/1), 
by Denham, Neal & Treloar.   Dark toning, very fi ne.   

 $50 

   730 
  Melbourne Olympic Games,   1956, participant's medal, 
in bronze; Western Australia Sesqui-Centenary, 1979; 
Broken Hill Centenary, 1983, 'silver tree' medal; Royal 
Wedding, 1981, struck by Amors, designed by M.R.Roberts; 
Wollongong Sesqui-Centenary medal, 1984; Great 
Britain, Elizabeth I, modern commemorative medals (3).   
Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $50 

   731 
  Numismatic society medals,   Australian Numismatic Society, 
Brisbane Commonwealth Games, 1992; 75th Anniversary 
1913-1988 (C.1988/2); Tasmanian Numismatic Society, 
Cricket in Tasmania, 1832-1982 (C.1982/3); Numismatic 
Society of South Australia, NAA Coin Fair, Adelaide, 1992 
(gilt, proof-like); Bathex 1995, Bathurst Philatelic Society 
1895-1995 in bronze; another, counterstamped on a penny 
Bathex '95 Exhibition; Numismatic Assn of Victoria, 
Exhibition, 1964 (C.1964/4).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $80 

     

part 

 732* 
  Lane Cove Country Club,   Warren Gibson Shield, 1967 
(35x27mm) by Amor; Lane Cove National Park, Trust 
Ranger Offi cial Collector (38mm) by Amor.   Very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   733 
  Capricornia Coin Club,   1965-1985, set of three medals 
(49mm) to commemorate twenty years of the club, struck 
in stg silver, nickel and bronze, depicting the design of the 
NSW 'dump' of 1813 on the obverse, all stamped No 1 on 
the edge at 6 o'clock, produced by A.J.Parkes and sold in 
the offi cial plush blue case of issue.   Unique as Set No 1, 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $170 

   734 
  Australian philatelic medals and plaques,   Philatelic 
Association of NSW, 'For Meritorious Service to Philately' 
bronze (50mm); another, Philatelic Society of Australia, 
bronze (47mm); ANPEX Sydney 1959, nickel plated award 
plaque (45x33mm) (2); ANPEX 1970 Sydney, bronze (2); 
Anpex '72, bronze plaques (3), all unissued.   Very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $80 

   735 
  Replica stamps in gold,   (2)(18ct, 20.4g total weight), 1850 
first Victoria stamp; 1860 first Queensland stamp, by 
Matthey Garrett.   In case of issue with certifi cate No 0091, 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 
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 736 
  Captain Cook 200th Anniversary,   1970, proof gold medals 
set (18ct, 44mm and 32mm, 78.4g total weight) by Matthey 
Garrett (C.1970/36, 1970/37).   In case of issue with certifi cate 
number 615, case soiled, nearly FDC.  (2)  

 $2,500 

   737 
  St Matthews New Norfolk,   Tasmania's Oldest Church 150th 
Anniversary, 1975, in white metal (50mm); Visit of QEII to 
Australia, 1977, in 22ct gold on silver (45mm), cased; Kodak 
Holey Dollar Medal, 1988, in copper (32mm); United Grand 
Lodge of New South Wales Centenary meeting, 1988, in gilt 
bronze (39mm) (2); 128th Melbourne Cup, 1988, in gilt 
bronze (32mm), cased; 100th Anniversary of the Sailing of 
the First Fleet to Australia, 1988, in silvered bronze (38mm), 
cased; AIF Departs Jan 1940 50th Anniversary, undated 
(1990), in gilt bronze (31mm), cased; The Holden 50th 
Anniversary Commemorative Medal, 1998, in 24ct gold 
on silver (38mm), in box with  display stand and certifi cate; 
Neva, the First Russian Ship in Australia, 2007, in antique 
bronze, (49mm), cased.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $70 

   738 
  75th Anniversary of Federation,   1976, in gilt bronze, brass 
and antique silver plate (50mm) by K.G.Luke (C.A/16), 
Gothic Bank, Melbourne in antique silvered plate and gilt 
bronze (52mm) by K.G.Luke (c1975/8), all fi ve for the ANZ 
Numismatic Society of Victoria.   In three cases of issue, 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   739 
  Sterling silver ingots,   The 100 Greatest Cars, silver miniature 
collection, issued by Stokes, 1976, each ingot 1.64g and 
depicting an iconic car from 1875-1975.   In case of issue 
with offi cial booklet, FDC.   

 $80 

   740 
  Melbourne International Centenary Exhibition,   1980, in 
sterling silver (3) by Stokes Ltd (C.1980/8 [2], 1980/33 
edge numbered 0011); and bronze (4) by Stokes Melbourne 
(C.1980/8 [2], /31, /32) ; 175th Anniversay of the Holey 
dollar and dump, set in silver, with certificate number 
345/500. In cases or pouches as issued, uncirculated.   (7)   

 $100 

   741 
  The King's School Sesquicentenary 1981,   in oxidised bronze 
(44mm) (C.1981/8), reverse inscribed, 'J.J.D.Mears'; Sydney 
Harbour Bridge, undated, in brass (25x16.5mm in shape 
of unfurled scroll), uniface, obverse with Harbour Bridge 
across centre with Sydney above.   Uncirculated; good very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   742 
  Australian decimal banknote replicas, in gilt silver (10g),   one 
dollar to one hundred dollars (c1988).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $60 

   743 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics,   enamelled badges for Olympic 
mascots, including Willie.   In cases of issue, uncirculated.  
(15)  

 $70 

   744 
  Olympic pins,   Sydney 2000 Torch Relay (19), others (7, one 
with a medal '300 Days To Go'); Australia Day pins, 2000, 
2001 (7), 2002 (4), 2003 (2); WWF (6); others (3).   Mostly 
uncirculated.  (49)  

 $50 

   745 
  Sands of Gallipoli,   Men of Valour Collection, undated, 
features a replica Victoria Cross, two silvered and gilt 
medallions (each 50mm), and a vial of sand from the beaches 
of Gallipoli.   In case of issue with certifi cate 01438 of 5000, 
uncirculated.   

 $50 

   746 
  Sands of Gallipoli,   Men of Valour Collection, undated, 
features a replica Victoria Cross, four silvered and gilt 
medallions (each 50mm), a replica Rising Sun hat badge and 
a vial of sand from the beaches of Gallipoli.   In timber display 
box with certifi cate 01172 of 2500, uncirculated.   

 $100 

   747 
  Sands of Gallipoli,   medallions (6) in brass alloy plated in 
silver with colour.   In display case of issue with certifi cate 
No 109/2500, FDC.   

 $50 

   748 
  Sands of Gallipoli,   dual medallion set, 2007, with 
encapsulated authentic Gallipoli sand, 00141 of 10000; 
Vietnam, 1962-72, six medallion set; rising sun hat badges 
(6) (in plastic) in purpose made case; RAE commemorative 
badge, ANZAC day badge.   Uncirculated.  (3 sets)  

 $50 
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   749 
  Royalty,   a wide selection of Australian (22) and British (70), 
medalets and medallions, tin badges and pins, c1840s-1977, 
commemorating Coronations, Jubilees and Royal Visits 
from Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, Royal Visit to Paris, 
April 1957 and 'The Busy B' Coronation medal noted.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (92)  

 $120 

   750 
  Medalets,   1880-1970, mostly in gilt bronze and bronze, 
includes Centenaries (C.1897/79, 1934-35/2, 1955/2, 
1963/2); Coronations (C.1902/10, /37, /38, 1937/25, 1953/4, 
/5, /21, /35, /43); Exhibitions (C.1880/7, 1887/29 [2]); 
Jubilee 1887 (C.1887/22a, /26, /55, /68, /82); Jubilee 1897 
(C.1897/15, /36, /51, /57, /58, /68, /69, /72); Transvaal War 
(C.1899-1900/3, /18); WWI (C.1914/2); also (C.1890/2, 
1906/5, 1917/6, 1920/6, 1934/2, 1946/1, 1950-51/1, 
1970/61a).   All in 2x2 holders, some holed at top fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (42)  

 $380 

   751 
  Assorted medalets and badges,   1887-2000, including 
Jubilee 1887 silver and enamel brooch, horseshoe shape; 
City of Williamstown, 1856-1919, gilt and enamel fobs (2); 
Australian Red Cross Society, 25 years service medal; Royal 
Visit 1934; Victoria Railways Union; Box Hill High School 
(2); Higher Elementary School Nhill; Malvern Central; 
Zerchos Business College; Centenary of Melbourne 1934, 
National Eucharistic Congress; Memorial Fund Empire Day 
tin badge with 9ct gold surround (2g).   Very good - extremely 
fi ne.  (35)  

 $200 

   752 
  Medalets,   badges and tinnies, mostly Australian c1890-
1930 (40); Settlement of NSW commemorative medal by 
the Franklin Mint; offi cial bicentennial medallion, 1988; 
Australia, 200 years medal collection; also, Great Britain 
commemorative medal in base metal; New Zealand, Royal 
Visit commemorative medal, 1986.   Fine - uncirculated.  
(45)  

 $60 

   753 
  Medalets,   1897-1988, includes Diamond Jubilee, 1897; 
For Britain and the Empire (C.0/2) c1900; Marcus Clark 
The Big Store, 1932; Centenary of Portland/Melbourne 
1934-35; Edward VIII Birthday, 1938; Enfi eld Municipal 
Council Coronation, 1937; another, Kogarah; another, 
Rockdale, 1937; Australia Celebrations, 1937; Victory, 1945; 
150th Anniversary, 1938; Jubilee, 1951; Centenary of NSW 
Railways; Royal Visit, 1954; Royal Tour, 1954; Centenary 
of Woollahra, 1960; Local Government, Victoria, 1970; 
Tamworth Centenary, 1976; Earth Week, 1979; Two-up 
penny, 1983.   Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (23)  

 $160 

   754 
  A range of medalets,   1897-1955, much duplication.   Poor 
- very fi ne, mostly fi ne.  (48)  

 $40 

   755 
  Medalets,   1899-1995, mostly in gilt, including Greater 
Britain Exhibition (C.1899/4); Transvaal War (C.1899-00/1 
with ribbon, /6[2]); Peace (C.1899-00/18); Commonwealth 
Celebrations (C.1901/2[2], /5, /13 with ribbon, /20a, /45); 
Coronations (C.1902/12, /25, /1911/22[2], 1937/10); Anzac 
(C.1916/2[2], 1918/2); Victory (C.1919/2 with ribbon, 
1945/9); 50 years Commonwealth (C.1951/6); Victoria 150 
(C.1985/32 variant); Melbourne International Exhibition, 
in bronze (C.1980/8); also, Gala Day Geelong, pin backed 
brooches in gilt (2), 1916 and 1918, by Stokes & Sons; 
Australia Remembers, 1995; Williamstown High School Ex 
Students, pin backed badges (2) in gilt and enamel (23mm) 
by Stokes & Sons.   Most pierced at top or with loop mounts, 
good - extremely fi ne.  (30)  

 $200 

   756 
  Medalets,   1919-1988, including Victory, 1919; Prince of 
Wales Visit, 1920; Rockdale Council Coronation, 1937; 
Municipality of Leichhardt, Coronation, 1937; Australia 
Celebrations, 1937; another type, 1937; 150th Anniversary, 
1938 (2); Victory, 1945; Jubilee, 1951; Angus & Coote, 
Coronation, 1953; Royal Visit, 1954; Centenary NSW 
Railways, 1955; Wollongong Centenary, 1959.   Mostly 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $100 

   757 
  Various medals,   in base metal, includes, medal sets (3), 
distributed by M.R.Roberts; Centenary of NSW Fire 
Brigade, 1984 (4); Corowa tourism medal (5); Gallipoli 
commemorative medal, 1985 (2); Gold Coast tourism medal, 
1979 (2); Victoria Centenary medallion, 1951; Victoria, 
Centenary of Government medallion, 1951; Centenary of the 
Royal Alexandra Childrens Hospital, 1980.   Uncirculated.  
(19)  

 $90 

   758 
  Medal trial pieces,   mules and errors, c1988-1991, all 
made by Bruce Canning's mint, mostly advertising but 
some commemoratives, noted items re QNS (Queensland 
Numismatic Society), George Dean, Spink & Son, Spink-
Noble, Tas Medals, The Canning Mint, and various other 
company advertising issues and war related commemoratives, 
many low mintages such as the lead trail piece 'Keep Coming 
Back' with incuse CV (Carl Veen), mintage of 1.   In a coin 
album, uncirculated.  (48)  

 $160 

 Ex Sale 101 (lot 767) Carl Veen Collection. 

   759 
  Australian police forces embroidered arm badges,   Australian 
Capital Territory Police (with a slip, 'With the Compliments 
of the Deputy Commissioner of Police, Canberra, ACT'); 
Australian Police shoulder title; New South Wales Police (2, 
one acrylic), New South Wales Police Pipe Band, Inspector's 
shirt crowns (2); Queensland Police, and Queensland Water 
Police, and Police Diver; Victoria Police; W.A. Police; also 
coins, Pad Coloured Theme, mint one dollar, 2022 Cairns 
Birdwing Butterfl y, and mint fi ve dollars, 2011 Remembrance 
Day.   The last two in packs of issue, overall uncirculated.  
(14)  

 $70 



71

   760 
  New South Wales Police,   cap badge (EIIR) crown, in white 
metal, chrome and enamel (67.5x56.5mm); North Riding 
Constabulary, cap badge (EIIR) crown, in white metal 
(51x32mm).   Nearly uncirculated, the fi rst scarce.  (2)  

 $250 

     

 761* 
  Northern Territory Police,   AIDE cap badge (EIIR) crown, in 
chrome (80x49mm), No.A46 impressed on back.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 762* 
  Queensland Police,   cap badge (EIIR) crown, in white metal, 
chrome and acrylic (79x60.5mm).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 763* 
  Tasmania,   World War II, Constable Auxiliary Police, hat 
badge in silvered brass and enamel (52mm) with 157 
impressed on reverse, by Stokes & Sons Melb.   White central 
disc dirty, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

     

 764* 
  Tasmania Police,   other rank's cap badge, King's crown, 
voided brass, c1954 (76x59mm).   Nearly extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $160 
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 765* 
  Tasmania Police,   cap badge (EIIR) crown, in gilt and enamel 
(75.25x64mm) No.742.   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

     

 766* 
  Victoria Police,   World War II, Auxiliary Force, cap badge, 
King's crown, No.1010, chromed, by K.G.Luke, Melb.   
Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Victoria Police WWII Auxiliary Force was formed in July 1940 and it reached 
a strength of 2,718 men before war's end when it was disbanded. 

   767 
  Accumulation of patriotic,   school, Red Cross badges, c1915-
1990, including WWII Female Relative badge, single star; 
All for Australia League; RAAF sweethearts brooch in silver 
and enamel; Howie Wing Aviation Corps; Wattle Day; Young 
Workers Patriotic Guild.   Good - very fi ne.  (150 approx)  

 $100 

   768 
  Advertising checks,   Vesta Batteries, etc (9), Fallshaw Bros., 
Queen St., Melbourne (ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67, lot 
399); workers tags (2, including V.R. Melbourne to Sydney); 
Tunstall & Cash Post Offi ce pass (Bristol); Theatre Royal 
English Opera House (Lyceum Theatre) lead ticket (2); and a 
Calendar medal, 1779 in brass.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $200 

   769 
  Casino and gaming tokens,   contains a group of early 
tokens and chips used in Australia (11); plus a selection of 
modern Australian Casino tokens (13), many different.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (24)  

 $90 

        

  

part

 770* 
  A group of mainly metal badges,   from country cities and 
towns, including Adelaide, Armidale, Canberra, Lithgow, 
Liverpool, Harden-Murrumburrah, Hunters Hill, Gosford, 
Goondiwindi, Muswellbrook, Rockhampton and Moree.   
Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $100 

   771 
  A small collection of modern badges and pins,   featuring 
towns and scenes from outback Australia, appears to be all 
different.   Mostly uncirculated.  (50)  

 $30 

   772 
  Melbourne Olympics,   1956, Australian Contestants, tin 
badges with portraits (19) including Murray Rose and Dawn 
Fraser, also a bag of club badges, mostly bowling clubs from 
1970s.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (approx 100)  

 $100 

   773 
  Enamel badges and tinnies,   noted association and prize 
badges including NSW Ladies Golf Union in silver and 
enamel, FATD (Federal Association Teachers of Dance) 
awards, various others; tinnies for Allies Day, ACF; Jewish 
pen-like bar brooch; unusual hand-crafted brooch featuring 
two silver, engraved balls and suspended below on chains 
are a Maltese Cross and a voided star featuring image of the 
Three Graces; Ku-ring-gai Municipal Council Royal Tour 
medal 1954, in gilt (28mm); Aberfi eld Holdings Sydney 
token; also Photographic Society of America Pictorial Print 
Division medal in gilt and enamel, with suspension and 
ribbon.   Fine - good very fi ne.  (18)  

 $50 

   774 
  Enamel badges,   a good selection, also some commemorative 
medalets, Sydney Olympic pins, tinnies, a few jewellery items 
such as framed picture brooch, an old UK driver's licence 
and other odds.   Stored in an old timber lidded box, poor 
- uncirculated.  (approx 50)  

 $100 
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part

 775 
  School medals and badges,   centenary medalets, Denman, 
1983, Stanmore 1984, Brookvale 1987, Mortdale 1989; 
Sackville St. School, 125th Anniversary 1877-2002 (47mm), 
cased; Coopers Plains State School (Brisbane) 1831-1931; 
Bicentennial 1788-1988 (2); The Kings School hat badge?; 
Glenorie P.S.; Gt. Britain 'For Regular Attendance', white 
metal (44mm), undated (Victorian Era); Sunday Schools, 
1897; Public Schools Club badge by Stokes.   Very fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (13)  

 $100 

     

     

   

lot 776 part

 776* 
  Red Cross medals and badges,   Australian Red Cross Society, 
Twenty Years Service Medal, by Luke, Melbourne, inscribed 
on reverse 'C2662 Mrs E.Edmunds', in box of issue with 
details on wearing; 'The Lady Gowrie Australian Red Cross, 
Appeal Day, March 15th 1940', Authorised Collector ribbon 
(125x65mm) with four appeal badges attached; Red Cross, 
1926 badge by Prouds; another, 'For Kith and Kin' in sterling 
silver; The Australian Red Cross Society, J.R.C. Patron, 
by Angus & Coote; also, France?, 1864-1914 oval shaped 
bronze medal 'Patriae Ac Humanitati' (34x48mm); also, a 
few legacy badges including a fi fty dollars.   Mostly very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne, several scarce.  (20)  

 $140 

     

   

part

 777* 
  Road safety related metal badges,   R.S.C. (Road Safety 
Council), NSW; another type, Tasmania; another type, Junior 
Branch; Road Safety League by Amor; R.S.C., NSW Safe 
Driving Award, 5 years; National Safety Council Drivers 
Award, 5 years, blue and red enamel with a 9 years bar 
by Luke; another, green and red enamel, 5 years; National 
Emergency Service A.U.C.S.D.A. Despatch by Amor; Barnes 
Driving School, Safe Driving badge (32mm).   Mostly very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $80 
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 778* 
  Brisbane City Council,   Brisbane Tramways, cap badge 
(29mm), No.1971, rare early type, late 1920s early 1930s, 
four holes for sewing on to cap band; another Tramways 
Department (43mm) No. 1238 by Parkes.   Very fine - 
extremely fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $130 

     

part

 779* 
  NSW Tramways,   cap badges, Conductor (blue); Dept. of 
Road Transport and Tramways, Starter (large red voided); 
Dept. of Road Transport, Omnibus Services (silvered centre); 
another (bronze centre); Dept. of Government Transport 
(oval, dark blue with crown); P.T.C (Public Transport 
Commission) of NSW (oval pale blue).   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $170 

   780 
  Union badges,   destroyed union badges (in 4 pieces); also 
tinnie promoting Manly; Manly Bowling Club badge in 
enamel and gilt (2 different) one by Wallace & Bishop and 
one by Amor.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (4+4 pieces)  

 $50 

    

     

      

part

 781* 
  The Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society of 
South Australia,   collection of Society badges consisting of 
Member's badges, 1963-2006 (21), Guest badges, 1970-2004 
(11), Honorary Council Member 1979-2004 (10), Council 
(5), Steward (3), Judge (2), Life Member, Junior Member, 
1980, with members and ladies tickets in original envelope, 
plus a Rural Youth badge.   An extensive and comprehensive 
collection, mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (55 badges, 
3 tickets)  

 $200 

   782 
  Sports medals,   badges and checks, including athletics, bowls, 
cricket (Wally Hammond tinnie noted), darts, dressage, 
fencing, fi gure skating, golf, Greyhound Breeders & Trainers 
NSW badge, harness racing, NSW Womens Hockey Assn 
Umpire badge, Kyneton District Racing Club members 
ticket, Newcastle Jockey Club members badge 1954, 
sailing, Taekwondo, Queensland admission tokens Stephens 
Raceway.   Mostly fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (24)  

 $150 
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   783 
  Sports badges and medals,   a wide selection including bowls, 
cricket, Sydney Cricket Ground member's badges, fi gure 
skating, horse racing, lacrosse, netball, polo crosse, rowing, 
rugby league, swimming pools, table tennis, tug of war, 
Victorian football league.   Mostly described in 2x2 holders, 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (26)  

 $100 

   784 
  Sailing and motor boat clubs,   a selection of mostly enamel 
badges, includes NSW 18ft Sailing Club; C.G. 12ft F.S.; 
Royal Motor Yacht Club of NSW; St. George Motor Boat 
Club; NSW Offshore Power Boat Club; Jewfi sh Bay Motor 
Boat Club.   Described in 2x2 holders, mostly very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $90 

      

part

 785* 
  Surf Life Saving Medals,   includes Terrigal Juvenile Surf Life 
Saving Club 'Bronze', 'Silver', 'Gold' in base metals (43mm); 
Merewether Junior Surf Lifesaving Club, competitor medal 
(43mm); S.B.S.L.S.C. (possibly South Bondi Surf life Saving 
Club) 'silver' 'sprint'; another 'fl ags', 'bronze', 'pillow fi ght', 
all in base metals (53mm) by Pitcher Melb; Surf Life Saving 
Assn. of Aust., bronze; another depicting life saver with surf 
reel, bronze.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $80 

   786 
  Masonic jewel,   Grand Council of the Order of the Secret 
Monitor Southern Australia, Prince's (Second) degree neck 
jewel, unnamed, in gilt and enamel with neck ribbon.   Display 
mounted on board, nearly uncirculated.   

 $50 

 This is an order of Dutch origin c1650s, also known as the Brotherhood of 
David and Jonathon, based on the biblical story of David and Jonathon, 
hence the initial's DJ that are featured in the centre of the jewel. Membership 
is by invitation. 

    

  

 part

787* 
  Flinders Lodge Past Master's jewel,   in 9ct gold (approx 31g), 
with three small diamonds inset at front and with monogram 
gold initials, 'JR' on ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'Presented 
to P.M. Bro. J.Riddell. by the Bretheren of Flinders Lodge 
No 25 S.A.C. As a token of Esteem July 7th 1911'; also 
tribute jewel in gilt silver for 50 Years Service, monogram 
initials 'JR' on ribbon, obverse inscribed, 'R.W.Bro. Dr 
James Riddell P.G.W.' and reverse inscribed, 'Grand Lodge 
of South Australia 1956'. Second jewel with case of issue by 
A.E.  Bowen, this with foxing on lid lining, fi rst jewel needs 
new ribbon, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 

 Flinders Lodge is in Port Augusta, South Australia. 
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   788 
  Masonic jewels,   Hawthorn Mark Lodge No.32 Past Master's 
jewel, monogram initials, 'PHF' affi xed to ribbon, reverse 
inscribed, 'Presented to W.Bro. P.H.Farmer by the Bretheren 
as a token of esteem W.M. 1969-70'; Willunga Lodge No.215 
Past Master's jewel, monogram initials, 'GRW' affi xed to 
ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to W.Bro. G.R.Wigley 
by the Bretheren as a token of esteem W.M. 1971-72'; Mark 
Master Mason jewels (2); Royal Ark Mariner Holdfast Lodge 
Past Master's jewel with triangle and No.7 emblem attached 
to ribbon; Scottish Mark 'Lapis repobatus Caput Anguli' 
enamelled jewel, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to M. Wor. 
Bro. P.H.Farmer G.M. 1983-86', no ribbon; Grand Lodge of 
South Australia 50 Years jewel, reverse inscribed, 'R.W.Bro. 
P.H.Farmer P.G.W. 2001'; Euston Lodge of Masonic Mark 
Masons with Royal Ark Mariner clasp affi xed to ribbon, 
1963-63, plate affi xed to back of ribbon and reverse of jewel 
both inscribed, 'Presented to E & P.H.Farmer as a token of 
esteem March 1989; other part regalia items (2).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $80 

   789 
  Masonic jewels,   Royal Ark Mariner Bendigo Lodge No.12 
Past Master's jewel; another but for Geelong Lodge No.19; 
Royal Ark Mariner Past Commander (PCN) jewel; Royal 
Select Master's Member's jewel; Red Cross of Babylon 
jewel; Scottish Royal Arch Companions jewel with  30 Years 
emblem affi xed to ribbon; Grand Lodge of South Australia 
50 Years jewel, reverse inscribed, 'Bro/F.H.Binstead/P.G.Std.
Br./1984'.   Extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $60 

   790 
  Masonic jewels and medal,   Mark and Royal Arch 
Masons United Supreme Grand Chapter N.S.W. & A.C.T. 
presentation medal, in silvered bronze (61mm), unnamed, 
with small display stand, together with printed note, 'With 
the compliments of the First Grand Principal'; Masonic Royal 
Arch Companion's jewel, unnamed, in case by A.E.Bowen 
of Adelaide, Sth Aust; Masonic Scottish Royal Arch 
Companion's Founder jewel, cased; also Scotland, Albert 
448 Lochee Lodge Honorary Member jewel, suspension 
brooch inscribed 'John Ross', cased; two unidentifi ed lengths 
of neck ribbon, one 77mm wide and the other 50mm wide.   
Extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $60 

     

 791* 
  Pocket watch fob in gold,   (9ct), in shape of shield without 
initials, attached to two black ribbons  each with an attached 
Advance Australia, voided, enamelled 9ct yellow gold and 
rose gold medal attached, each ribbon with 9ct watch chain 
securing clip attached at end, overall total gold weight (9ct; 
approx 10g).   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3 attachments 
+ ribbons & fi ttings)  

 $250 
 


